



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

11 August 2021

Jason Cashman
Port of Stockton
2201 West Washington Street
Stockton, CA 95203
jcashman@stocktonport.com

CERTIFIED MAIL 7020-1810-0002-0569-0371

NOTICE OF TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR PORT OF STOCKTON DENMAR NATURAL SODA ASH EXPORT TERMINAL PROJECT, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

Enclosed are tentative Waste Discharge Requirements for the Denmar Natural Soda Ash Export Terminal Project (Project) in San Joaquin County.

The 101-acre Project will remediate soils to address historical contamination areas within the site and develop a soda ash export terminal. Several wetland areas are in and near contaminated areas that will require remediation of hazardous substances in soils through excavation or capping.

A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 17/18 February 2022

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Remote Meeting via Video Teleconference

This public meeting is currently scheduled to take place in-person and via video and teleconference, but the format may be changed in the future. Any person wishing to obtain information about changes to the date, time, location, or format of the meeting should visit the Board's website

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board info/meetings).

The final meeting agenda

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings/) will be available at least **10 days** before the meeting. The agenda will provide the specific date the Board Meeting will be held for this item, indicate the anticipated order of all agenda items, and may include staff revisions to the proposed order.

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Any comments or recommendations you may have concerning the enclosed tentative Waste Discharge Requirements must be submitted to this office by **5:00 pm on 10 September 2021** in order for them to receive full consideration prior to the 17/18

February 2022 Board meeting. Comments received after this time will not be considered or included in the administrative record unless allowed by the Board's Chair. In order to conserve paper and reduce mailing costs, a paper copy of the tentative Waste Discharge Requirements has been sent only to Jason Cashman, of the Port of Stockton. Interested parties are advised that the full text of the Waste Discharge Requirements is available on the Central Valley Water Board's web site at Central Valley Water Board's Tentative Orders web page

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/index.s html) under the heading of "Discharger-Specific Orders for Future Regional Board Meetings".

Although it is not required, we would appreciate receiving comments before the due date above. Anyone without access to the Internet who needs a paper copy of the tentative General Order should contact Nicholas White at (916) 464-4856 or Nicholas.White@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original signed by
James Marshall
Senior Water Resource Control Engineer

Enclosure: Notice of Public Hearing Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements

Cc: Distribution List, page 3

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Enclosure by email only:

Katie Chamberlin Anchor QEA, LLC

kchamberlin@anchorqea.com

Bill Jennings

CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance

DeltaKeep@aol.com

CWA Section 401 WQC Program

Division of Water Quality

State Water Resources Control Board Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

R9CWA401@epa.gov

Traci Glaves

San Joaquin Delta Neighborhood Watch sideltaneighborhoodwatch@gmail.com

Barbara Barrigan-Parilla

Executive Director Restore the Delta

barbara@restorethedelta.org

Matt Holmes

Community Engagement Specialist

Little Manila Rising matt@littlemanila.org

Bryan Smith

Central Valley Water Board

Bryan.Smith@waterboards.ca.gov

James Marshall

Central Valley Water Board

James.Marshall@waterboards.ca.gov

Stephanie Tadlock

Central Valley Water Board

Stephanie.Tadlock@waterboards.ca.gov

Enclosure by mail only:

Rhonda Morningstar Pope

Chairperson

Buena Vista Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians

Chairperson

Calaveras Band of Miwuk Indians

Silvia Burley

Chairperson

California Valley Miwok Tribe

Lloyd Mathiesen

Chairperson

Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk

Lavina Suehead

Chairperson

Colfax-Todds Valley Consolidated Tribe of

Colfax Rancheria

Yvonne Miller

Chairperson

Ione Band of Miwok Indians

Carmen Lucas

Representative

Kwaaymii Laguna Band of Mission Indians

Katherine Erolinda Perez

North Valley Yokuts Tribe

Durta Graham, Chairperson

Picayune Rancheria of Chuckchansi

Rubin Barrios

Tribal Chairperson

Tachi Yokut Tribe (Santa Rosa Rancheria)

Mary Daniels-Tarango

Chairperson

Wilton Rancheria Indian Tribe